Reference

30

108.28&29

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2 Adoption of amendments/improvements to MFRSs and explanation of change in

accounting policy (continued)

(b) Change in accounting policy

(i)  Accounting policy for investment property

In the previous financial years, investment property was measured at cost less
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. During the financial
year, the accounting policy has been changed to measure the investment property
at its fair value with changes in fair value to be recognised in profit or loss. This
voluntary change in accounting policy is to appropriately reflect the change of the
Group’s business model objective in managing its investment property for fair value
changes.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The effect of the
change in accounting policy has been recognised directly in retained earnings and
disclosed in below.

Statements of financial position

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group

At 1 January 2020

Investment properties   28,600 10,000   38,600
Deferred tax liabilities   (11,800) (1,000)   (12,800)

At 31 December 2020

Investment properties   30,200 13,000   43,200
Deferred tax liabilities   (17,500) (1,300)   (18,800)

Company

At 1 January 2020

Investment properties   11,547 6,053   17,600
Deferred tax liabilities   (895) (605)   (1,500)

At 31 December 2020

Investment properties   12,847 8,153   21,000
Deferred tax liabilities   (1,385) (815)   (2,200)

1

BAKER TILLY ILLUSTRATIVE DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTSBAKER TILLY ILLUSTRATIVE DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Registration No. 201901000001 (0000-X)

FLYING COLOURS BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Reference

31

108.28&29

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2 Adoption of amendments/improvements to MFRSs and explanation of change in

accounting policy (continued)

(b) Change in accounting policy

(i)  Accounting policy for investment property

In the previous financial years, investment property was measured at cost less
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. During the financial
year, the accounting policy has been changed to measure the investment property
at its fair value with changes in fair value to be recognised in profit or loss. This
voluntary change in accounting policy is to appropriately reflect the change of the
Group’s business model objective in managing its investment property for fair value
changes.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The effect of the
change in accounting policy has been recognised directly in retained earnings and
disclosed in below.

Statements of financial position

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group

At 1 January 2020

Investment properties   28,600 10,000   38,600
Deferred tax liabilities   (11,800) (1,000)   (12,800)

At 31 December 2020

Investment properties   30,200 13,000   43,200
Deferred tax liabilities   (17,500) (1,300)   (18,800)

Company

At 1 January 2020

Investment properties   11,547 6,053   17,600
Deferred tax liabilities   (895) (605)   (1,500)

At 31 December 2020

Investment properties   12,847 8,153   21,000
Deferred tax liabilities   (1,385) (815)   (2,200)

1

108.28&29

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2 Adoption of amendments/improvements to MFRSs and explanation of change in

accounting policy (continued)

(b) Change in accounting policy (continued)

(i)  Accounting policy for investment property (continued)

Reconciliation of equity

1.1.2020 31.12.2020
RM'000 RM'000

Group

Equity as previously reported 467,400   523,500

Add:
Effect of change in accounting policy
- Investment properties 10,000   13,000